

19-4254(L),
20-31, 20-
32, 20-41

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

STATE OF NEW YORK, CITY OF NEW YORK, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF CONNECTICUT, STATE OF DELAWARE, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF HAWAII, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF MARYLAND, COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF MINNESOTA, STATE OF NEVADA, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF OREGON, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, STATE OF VERMONT, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, STATE OF WISCONSIN, CITY OF CHICAGO, COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF NORTHERN NEW ENGLAND, INC., NATIONAL FAMILY PLANNING AND REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH ASSOCIATION, PUBLIC HEALTH SOLUTIONS, INC.,

Consolidated-Plaintiffs-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of New York, No. 1:19-cv-04676-PAE (consolidated with 1:19-cv-05433-PAE; 1:19-cv-05435-PAE)

INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

(Caption continued on and counsel listed on inside cover)

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, ALEX M. AZAR, II, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendants-Appellants,

DR. REGINA FROST AND CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS,

Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

ROGER T. SEVERINO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR, OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, AND OFFICE FOR CIVIL RIGHTS, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

Consolidated-Defendants-Appellants.

Daniel Blomberg
Nicholas Reaves
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
1200 New Hampshire Ave. NW, Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: 202.955.0095
Facsimile: 202.955.0090

Allyson N. Ho
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, Texas 75201
Telephone: 214.698.3100
Facsimile: 214.571.2900

Daniel Nowicki
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 S. Grand Ave.
Los Angeles, California 90071
Telephone: 213.229.7040
Facsimile: 213.229.6040

Jason H. Hilborn
Andrew Ferguson
Michael Showalter
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.955.8500
Facsimile: 202.467.0539

Attorneys for Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Factual Background.....	5
A. The Conscience Statutes Protect Health Care Professionals, Like CMDA’s Members, Who Are Inspired By Their Faith To Serve Others.....	5
B. HHS Promulgated The 2008 Rule To Enforce The Conscience Protections And Clarify Their Scope.	7
C. A New Administration Rescinded The 2008 Rule, Despite Overwhelming Support For It.....	9
D. HHS Proposed The Conscience Rule To Reinvigorate Enforcement Of The Conscience Statutes And Again Clarify Their Scope.....	12
II. Procedural Background	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	26
I. The Conscience Rule Easily Passes Muster Under Deferential APA Review.....	26
A. The Conscience Rule Is Consistent With Other Law.	27
B. The Conscience Rule Is Not Arbitrary And Capricious.	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS (*continued*)

	<u>Page</u>
C. The Final Rule Is A Logical Outgrowth Of The Proposed Rule.	45
II. The Conscience Rule Does Not Violate The Spending Clause.	46
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>ACLU v. Trinity Health Corp.</i> , 178 F. Supp. 3d 614 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	12
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. NLRB</i> , 499 U.S. 606 (1991).....	33
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Shiu</i> , 773 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	34
<i>Cenzon-DeCarlo v. Mt. Sinai Hosp.</i> , 626 F.3d 695 (2d Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Chamorro v. Dignity Health</i> , No. 15-549626 (Cal. Super. Ct. Dec. 28, 2015)	12
<i>Citizens to Pres. Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	24
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	38
<i>Connecticut v. United States</i> , No. 09-cv-054 (D. Conn.).....	42
<i>Cooling Water Intake Structure Coal. v. EPA</i> , 905 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2018)	47
<i>Danquah v. University of Medicine and Dentistry of New Jersey</i> , No. 2:11-cv-6377 (D.N.J. Oct. 31, 2011)	12
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	26, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	44
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016).....	26, 33, 37, 46
<i>Giardino v. Comm’r</i> , 776 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	29, 30
<i>Hardy v. New York City Health & Hosp. Corp.</i> , 164 F.3d 789 (2d Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Hellwege v. Tampa Family Health Ctrs.</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (M.D. Fla. 2015).....	12
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	40
<i>Islander E. Pipeline Co. v. McCarthy</i> , 525 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2008)	45
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Board of Education</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	29, 30
<i>Karpova v. Snow</i> , 497 F.3d 262 (2d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Means v. U.S. Conf. of Catholic Bishops</i> , 2015 WL 3970046 (W.D. Mich. June 30, 2015).....	12
<i>Mendoza v. Martell</i> , No. 2016–6–160 (Ill. 17th Jud. Cir. June 8, 2016)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	44
<i>Minton v. Dignity Health</i> , No. 17-558259 (Cal. Super. Ct. Apr. 19, 2017)	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mozilla Corp. v. FCC</i> , 940 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	38
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007).....	37
<i>Nat’l Black Media Coal. v. FCC</i> , 791 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1986)	47
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015)	24
<i>New York v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	45, 46, 48
<i>New York v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 475 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	21
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 494 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	45, 46
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	47
<i>Pioneer Inv. Servs. Co. v. Brunswick Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 507 U.S. 380 (1993).....	48
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Albany v. Vullo</i> , No. 02070-16 (N.Y. Albany County S. Ct. May 4, 2016).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	41
<i>United Steel v. Mine Safety & Health Administration</i> , 925 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	41

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	24
42 U.S.C. § 238n.....	7, 29
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	7, 29
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	28
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	7, 29
42 U.S.C. § 18113.....	7
Pub. L. No. 115-245 § 507(d)(1), 132 Stat. 2981 (2018).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1.....	47
-------------------------------------	----

Regulations

24 C.F.R. § 88.2 (2019).....	16
24 C.F.R. § 88.4 (2019).....	17
24 C.F.R. § 88.5 (2019).....	17
24 C.F.R. § 88.6 (2019).....	17
24 C.F.R. § 88.7 (2019).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES *(continued)*

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 50,274 (Aug. 26, 2008)	8
<i>Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 78,072 (Dec. 19, 2008).....	8, 9, 10, 32
<i>Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority</i> , 83 Fed. Reg. 3880 (Jan. 26, 2018).....	13
<i>Protecting Statutory Conscience Rights in Health Care; Delegations of Authority</i> , 84 Fed. Reg. 23,170 (May 21, 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Regulation for the Enforcement of Federal Health Care Provider Conscience Protection Laws</i> , 76 Fed. Reg. 9968 (Feb. 23, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rescission of the Regulation Entitled “Ensuring That Department of Health and Human Services Funds Do Not Support Coercive or Discriminatory Policies or Practices in Violation of Federal Law”; Proposal</i> , 74 Fed. Reg. 10,207 (Mar. 10, 2009)	10
Other Authorities	
Leora Eisenstadt, <i>Separation of Church and Hospital: Strategies to Protect Pro-Choice Physicians in Religiously Affiliated Hospitals</i> , 15 YALE J.L. & FEMINISM 135 (2003)	7
Robin Fretwell Wilson, <i>Empowering Private Protection of Conscience</i> , AVE MARIA L. REV. 101 (2010)	8
Sheri Fink, <i>Treating Coronavirus in a Central Park ‘Hot Zone’</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 15, 2020), https://www.nytimes.com/2020/04/15/nyregion/coronavirus-central-park-hospital-tent.html	6
Tim Waggoner, <i>340,000 Support Conscience Rights of Healthcare Workers</i> , LifeSite News (May 1, 2009), https://www.lifesitenews.com/news/340000-support-conscience-rights-of-healthcare-workers	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (*continued*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Tom McFreely, <i>Conscience Rights and Obama</i> , National Catholic Register (July 9, 2009), https://www.ncregister.com/blog/tom-mcfeely/conscience_rights_and_obama	11
